

No. 10,014

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN LUHRING and MARGARET MORRIS,
Appellants,

vs.

UNIVERSAL PICTURES COMPANY, INC., a
corporation,

Appellee.

PETITION FOR REHEARING.

FILED

FEB 16 1945

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

ELLIS I. HIRSCHFELD,
1215 Bankers Building, Los Angeles 14,

SAMUEL W. BLUM,
728 Board of Trade Building, Los Angeles 14,

Attorneys for Appellants.

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN LUHRING and MARGARET MORRIS,

Appellants,

vs.

UNIVERSAL PICTURES COMPANY, INC.,

a corporation,

Appellee.

No. 10,014

Jan. 17, 1945

Appeal from the District Court of the United States for
the Southern District of California,
Central Division.

Before MATHEWS, STEPHENS and HEALY, Circuit Judges.

MATHEWS, Circuit Judge.

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of grounds for rehearing.....	1
Statement of facts.....	5
Outline of appellants' claim of title.....	8
Argument, points, authorities.....	11

I

The decision herein is based upon the erroneous premise that the assignment of the claim against Universal did not transfer the title to the May judgment itself. This is contrary to the established German and American law relating to assignment of judgments..... 11

(1) The decision herein overlooks the undisputed German law which holds that a judgment as such cannot be assigned; that only the claim can be assigned and that title to the judgment follows title to the claim..... 12

(2) The decision is also contrary to the well settled principles of American law that the claim and the judgment are inseparable, and that an assignment of a claim, whether before or after judgment, carries with it the title to and ownership of the judgment itself..... 14

II.

The decision erroneously limits the scope and effect of the German declaratory judgment to a declaration of the ownership and assignment of the claim, as distinguished from the ownership of the May Film judgment itself. There is no such distinction under German law which provides that the title to the judgment follows the title to the claim.... 18

(1) The declaratory judgment in effect did declare that the May Film judgment was the property of May and that his assignment of said judgment to the bank was valid 19

III.

The evidence is sufficient to establish appellants' ownership to the May Film judgment. The decision herein, to the contrary, overlooks and misconstrues important evidence, and the legal principles applicable thereto.....	22
A. The declaratory judgment.....	23
(1) The declaratory judgment declared and conclusively established, between the parties thereto, i. e., the German Bank and May Film Corp., that the May Film judgment was the property of May, and not of May Film, and therefore May's assignment of said judgment to the German Bank was valid....	23
(2) The effect of the declaratory judgment was to transfer title of the May Film judgment from May Film Corporation to the German Bank. It divested May Film Corporation of all title to the May Film Judgment and established the title thereto in the German Bank.....	24
(3) The declaratory judgment was admissible in this action as "a muniment of title" and constituted evidence against appellee even though appellee was not a party to that action.....	26
(4) The declaratory judgment not only was admissible against appellee, but it was conclusive evidence that May Film Corporation did not own the May Film Judgment, and that title thereto had become and was vested in the German Bank. The declaratory judgment admittedly was conclusive between the parties thereto, and since appellee contended that May Film Corporation, the unsuccessful party, still owned the May Film judgment, notwithstanding the decree to the contrary, appellee, by such assertion, stood in the shoes of May Film Corporation, and like May Film was conclusively bound by said declaratory decree.....	29

(5) It was not necessary for the appellant to establish the facts upon which the declaratory judgment was based. The facts adjudicated in, and the recitals of the decree constituted evidence herein and the decree itself established the facts which it adjudicated	31
B. The assignment from German Bank to Mandl.....	34
(1) The assignment of the claim against Universal to Mandl constituted an assignment of the May Film judgment itself, since only the claim, and not the May Film judgment as such, could be assigned; however, the title to the May Film judgment followed the title to the claim. Mandl therefore acquired the May Film judgment.....	35
(2) Even if Mandl's testimony were deemed insufficient to show an actual assignment, nevertheless, the letter dated February 12, 1936 (Plaintiffs Exhibits 5 and 11) from the German Bank to Universal, by itself was sufficient to transfer the May Film judgment from German Bank to Mandl	39
(3) Even if there was no actual or equitable assignment, Mandl acquired the May Film judgment by operation of law	41
C. The assignment from Mandl to Union Bank.....	43
(1) There was no issue as to the sufficiency of the assignment from Mandl to Union Bank during the trial. Appellee conceded that it was sufficient to transfer Mandl's interest in the May Film judgment to the Union Bank if Mandl had any ownership in the judgment.....	44

(2) The assignment by Mandl of the claim against Universal to Union Bank was in fact sufficient to and did transfer the May Film judgment to the Union Bank	45
(3) The term "This Claim" mentioned in the said assignment clearly refers to the claim against Universal, but if any ambiguity exists in said assignment, the evidence clearly discloses that Mandl intended to and did assign the claim against Universal which carried with it the May Film judgment itself	47
(4) It is also fundamental that the language of an assignment must be construed with reference to the facts and circumstances of the particular case. The circumstances under which an assignment was made may be considered in determining the meaning and scope where the terms and understanding are ambiguous	48
(5) It is also elemental that in determining the scope and effect of an assignment, it must be construed so as to render it valid, or result in effectuating the manifest intention of the parties.....	49
(6) It is also fundamental that both where the assignor and the assignee admit and concede that the assignment has been made, the debtor cannot question the validity or the effectiveness thereon.....	49
D. The assignment from Union Bank to appellants	49

IV.

The opinion herein fails to disclose or pass upon various points urged by appellants in their briefs. A full consideration of these points are necessary for a complete determination of this case	50
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Adamson v. Paonessa, 180 Cal. 157, 179 Pac. 880.....	48
Ashburn v. McDonald, 91 Mont. 83, 5 P. (2d) 586.....	16, 17, 46
Austin v. Hallmark Oil Co., 21 Cal. (2d) 719.....	48
Bank of Italy v. Bettencourt, 214 Cal. 571, 7 P. (2d) 174.....	35
Barnett v. Atchison Railway Co., 99 Cal. App. 310, 278 Pac. 443	31
Barr v. Gratz's Executors, 4 Wheat. 213, 4 L. Ed. 553.....	27
Bartlett Estate Co. v. Fraser, 11 Cal. App. 373, 105 Pac. 130....	37
Batesville Institute v. Kauffman, 18 Wall. 154, 21 L. Ed. 775	16, 46
Binford v. Boyd, 178 Cal. 458, 174 Pac. 56.....	37
Bolan v. Crosby, 49 N. Y. 183.....	17, 46
Brown v. Patella, 24 Cal. App. (2d) 362, 75 P. (2d) 119.....	36
Brown v. Scott, 25 Cal. 189.....	16, 46
Burton v. Driggs, 20 Wall. 125, 22 L. Ed. 299.....	38
Chapman v. Moore, 151 Cal. 509, 51 Pac. 324.....	24, 27
Commercial National Bank v. Alloway, 207 Iowa 419, 223 N. W. 167	29
Curtain v. Kowalsky, 145 Cal. 431, 78 Pac. 962.....	48
Dorner v. Hefner, 15 Cal. App. (2d) 97, 58 P. (2d) 1308.....	49
Elliott v. Bretsch, 59 Cal. App. (2d) 543, 139 P. (2d) 332.....	33
Gordon v. Searing, 8 Cal. 49.....	39
Hinkle Iron Company v. Cohen, 229 N. Y. 179, 128 N. E. 133..	40
Hughes v. United Pipe Lines, 119 N. Y. 423, 23 N. E. 1042....	29
Hunsicker, Estate of, 65 Cal. App. 114, 223 Pac. 411.....	32
Hunt v. Rousmanier's Adms., 8 Wheat. 205, 5 L. Ed. 597.....	41
Mackroth v. Sladky, 27 Cal. App. 112, 148 Pac. 978.....	38
Murdock v. Eddy, 38 Cal. App. (2d) 551, 101 P. (2d) 722....	33
North v. Evans, 1 Cal. App. (2d) 64, 36 P. (2d) 133.....	16, 46

	PAGE
Page v. Garver, 5 Cal. App. 383, 90 Pac. 481.....	32
Pattison v. Hull, 9 Cow. 747.....	17, 46
Perkins v. Benguet, 55 Cal. App. 720, 132 P. (2d) 70.....	26, 28, 29, 31, 33
Purcell, Estate of, 164 Cal. 301, 128 Pac. 932.....	31
Purterbaugh v. McCray, 25 Cal. App. 468, 144 Pac. 149.....	40
Rufe v. Commercial Bank, 99 Fed. 650.....	15, 17, 41, 45
San Diego Land Co. v. Neal, 88 Cal. 50, 25 Pac. 977.....	31
Sayles v. Peters, 11 Cal. App. (2d) 401, 54 P. (2d) 94, 78 A. L. R. 884.....	26
Simmons v. Threshour, 118 Cal. 100, 50 Pac. 312.....	32
Title Insurance Company v. United States F. & G. Co., 121 Cal. App. 73	25, 28
Van Dyke v. Gardner, 49 N. Y. Supp. 328, 22 Misc. 113.....	49
Walmsley v. Holcomb, 61 Cal. App. (2d) 578, 143 P. (2d) 398	40
Wright v. Parks, 10 Iowa 349.....	17
Zellerbach v. Allenberg, 99 Cal. 57, 33 Pac. 786.....	39

STATUTES.

German Civil Code, Sec. 401.....	42
German Civil Code, Sec. 409.....	40
German Civil Code, Sec. 774.....	42

TEXTBOOKS.

20 American Jurisprudence 386, par. 434.....	39
2 Black on Judgments 1405	17
3 California Jurisprudence 266.....	41
3 California Jurisprudence, p. 279.....	17
5 Corpus Juris 951, par. 129	17
2 Freeman on Judgments 2206.....	17

No. 10,014
